€286 million as at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021:
€296 million). Overall, the measured risks fluctuated
only slightly in the period under report.

The threshold value criterion for business risk derived
from the Bank-wide limit of the economic capital adequacy
calculation of €330 million was complied with as at
30 June 2022.

Operational risk

The UEL from apoBank’s operational risk rose to
€139 million as at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021:
€121 million). The main reason for this increase was
a further refinement in the method used to calculate the
risk buffer for reputational losses. The operating losses
incurred in the first half of 2022 decreased by 50%
compared to the previous year’s figure and by over
two thirds compared to the budgeted pro rata figure for
2022. They mainly concerned reimbursement to clients
and counterparties.

The threshold value criterion for operational risk derived
from the Bank-wide limit of the economic capital adequacy
calculation of €140 million was complied with as at
30 June 2022.

Changes in present value in the banking book

Ad hoc interest scenario Basel II
interest
rate risk

coefficient

Interest
decrease

(+ 200 BP)

Interest
decrease

(− 200 BP)

€m €m %

31 Dec 2020 − 284 + 55 10.4

31 Dec 2021 − 330 + 116 12.4

30 June 2022 − 251 + 249 9.1

Liquidity risk

The UEL for the liquidity maturity transformation risk
faced by apoBank was €75 million as at 30 June 2022
(31 December 2021: €34 million). This increase in risk
is mainly the result of declining customer deposits.
Generally, these represent long-term, stable refinancing
for apoBank. In addition, the securities purchases carried
out in the liquidity management portfolio contributed
to the rise in risk.

The threshold value criterion derived from the Bank-wide
limit of the economic capital adequacy calculation for
liquidity maturity transformation risk of €80 million was